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Appendix A
Town of Custer City, Oklahoma

Procedures and Findings
For the Year Ended June 30, 2014

As to the Town of Custer City as of and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2014:

1. Procedures Performed : A schedule of changes in fund balances for each fund was prepared
from the Town’s trial balances and compared the schedule results to the statutory prohibition of
creating fund balance deficits to report any noted instances of noncompliance.

Findings: See Exhibit 1; no instances of noncompliance noted.
2. Procedures Performed : I prepared a budget and actual financial schedule for the General Fund
and any other significant funds listing separately each federal fund and compared the actual
expenditures and encumbrances reported to the authorized appropriations to report any noted instances
on noncompliance with the appropriation limitations.

Findings: See Exhibit 2; no instances of noncompliance noted.
3. Procedures Performed : Agree the Town’s material bank account balances to bank statements,
and trace the timely clearance of significant reconciling items to report any significant or unusual
instances of reconciling items that have not cleared.

Findings: No instances of noncompliance noted.

4. Procedures Performed : Compare the Town’s uninsured deposits to fair value of pledged
collateral to report any amounts of uninsured and not collateralized deposits.

Findings: No instances of noncompliance noted.

5. Procedures Performed : Compare use of material-restricted revenues and resources to their
restrictions to report any noted instances of noncompliance.

Findings: No instances of noncompliance noted.

6. Procedures Performed : Compare the accounting for the Town’s activities by fund to the legal
and contractual requirements for separate funds to report any noted instances of noncompliance.

Findings: No instances of noncompliance noted.




Appendix A (cont.)

Town of Custer City, Oklahoma
Procedures and Findings
For the Year Ended June 30, 2014

7. Procedures Performed : Compare the Town’s account balances in reserve accounts to
contractually required balances and debt service coverage requirements of bond indentures to the
actual coverage to report any noted instances of noncompliance.

Findings: No instances of noncompliance noted.




Appendix B

Custer City, Oklahoma Public Works Authority
Procedures and Findings
For the Year Ended June 30, 2014

As to the Custer City Public Works Authority, as of and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2014:

1. Procedures Performed : From the Authority’s trial balances, I prepared a schedule of
revenues, expenditures/expenses, and changes in fund balances/net assets for each fund and compared
the schedule results to the applicable trust prohibitions for creating fund balance deficits to report any
noted instances of noncompliance.

Findings: See Exhibit 3; no instances of noncompliance noted.

2. Procedures Performed : Agree the Authority’s material bank account balances to bank
statements, and trace the timely clearance of significant reconciling items to report any significant or
unusual instances of reconciling items that have not cleared.

Findings: No instances of noncompliance noted.

3. Procedures Performed : Compare the Authority’s uninsured deposits to fair value of pledged
collateral to report any amounts of uninsured and not collateralized deposits.

Findings: No instances of noncompliance noted.

4. Procedures Performed : Compare the Authority’s use of material-restricted revenues and
resources to their restrictions to report any noted instances of noncompliance.

Findings: No instances of noncompliance noted.

5. Procedures Performed : Compare the accounting for the Authority’s activities by fund to the
legal and contractual requirements for separate funds to report any noted instances of noncompliance.

Findings: No instances of noncompliance noted.

6. Procedures Performed : Compare the Authority’s account balances in reserve accounts to
contractually required balances and debt service coverage requirements of bond indentures to the
actual coverage to report any noted instances of noncompliance.

Findings: No instances of noncompliance noted.

7. Procedures Performed : Calculate and determine the Authority’s water costs per 1,000
gallons of water for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2014.

Findings: See Exhibit 5; no instances of noncompliance noted.




Appendix C

Town of Custer City and Public Works Grant Programs
Procedures and Findings
For the Year Ended June 30, 2014

As to the Town of Custer City and Public Works Grant Programs, as of and for the fiscal year
ended June 30, 2014:

1. Procedures Performed : From the Town and Authority’s trial balances, I prepared a
schedule of grant activity for each grant/contract and compared the receipts and disbursements
to grant agreements and supporting information to report any noted instances of noncompliance
with the grant agreements.

Findings: See Exhibit 4; no instances of noncompliance noted.




Exhibit 1

TOWN OF CUSTER CITY, OKLAHOMA

SUMMARY OF CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - CASH BASIS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

CITY:

General Fund

Street & Alley Fund Fund

Court Fund

Grant Fund

Economic Development Authority Fund
Fire Department Fund

Custer City Park Restoration Fund

City Subtotals

PUBLIC WORKS AUTHORITY:

Overall Totals

See Accountant's Agreed-Upon Procedures Report.
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Beginning of  Current End of
Year Fund Year Year Fund
Balances Change Balances
$596,341 $187,822 $784,163
(5,216) (2,292) (7,508)
9,099 {4,092) 5,007
0 0 0
312 0 312
358,264 6,566 364,830
9294 0 9,294
$968,094 $188,004 $1,156,098
1,122,266 1,713 1,123,979
2,090,360 189,717 2,280,077




EXHIBIT 2

TOWN OF CUSTER CITY, OKLAHOMA

BUDGETARY COMPARISION SCHEDULE - CASH BASIS

GENERAL FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

Receipts
Sales Tax
Alcoholic Beverage Tax
Cigar Tax
Franchise Tax
Use Tax
Town Property Rent
Miscellaneous
interest

Total Receipts
Expenditures
Personal Services

Maintenance & Operations
Capital Outlay

Total Expenditures

Excess of Receipts Over Expenditures
Transfer In

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year

Fund Balance, End of Year

Original Final
Budget Budget Actual Variance
$53,831 $53,831 $58,750 $4,919
1,946 $1,946 2,249 303
791 $791 687 (104)
7,161 $7,161 8,257 1,096
46,161 $46,161 197,773 151,612
4,950 $4,950 3,034 (1,916)
2,644 $2,644 1,770 (874)
511 $511 781 270
$117,995 $117,995 $273,301 $155,306
$123,500 $123,500 $36,860  $86,640
141,809 $141,809 61,619 80,190
92,000 $92,000 0 92,000
$357,309 $357,309 $98,479 $258,830
($239,314)  ($239,314) $174,822 $414,136
0 0 $13,000 0
$596,341 -
- - $784,163 -

See Accountant's Agreed-Upon Procedures Report.
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EXHIBIT 3

TOWN OF CUSTER CITY, OKLAHOMA
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - CASH BASIS PUBLIC WORKS AUTHORITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

Operating Revenues:
Charges for Services:
Water
Sewer
Sanitation
Penalties
Ambulance
Other

Total Operating Revenue
Operating Expenses:
Administration
Sanitation
City
Rural
Sewer
Water
Ambulance
Total Operating Expenses
Operating Income (Loss)
Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses):
Interest Income
Interest Expense
Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)
Net Income (Loss) Before Conttributions and Transfers
Change in Fund Balance

Fund Balance - Beginning

Fund Balance - Ending

See Accountant’'s Agreed-Upon Procedures Report.
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$158,992
14,476
80,224
3,904
4,628
16,900

$279,124
$145,471
66,194
22,341
10,904
16,701
9,828
4,504
$275,943
$3,181
$246
($1,714)
($1,468)

$1,713

$1,713

$1,122,266

$1,123,979




EXHIBIT 4

TOWN OF CUSTER CITY, OKLAHOMA
SCHEDULE OF GRANT ACTIVITY - CASH BASIS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

REAP GRANT #14-CS-14008

Revenue
Grant Income $7,140
Total Revenue _w
Expenditures
Engineering & Construction $7,140
Total Expenditures __W
Revenue over (under) expenditures ———ﬁ_
Fund Balance - Beginning $0
Fund Balance - Ending _"—s_o

See Accountant's Agreed-Upon Procedures Report.
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EXHIBIT 4 (Cont.)

TOWN OF CUSTER CITY, OKLAHOMA
SCHEDULE OF GRANT ACTIVITY - CASH BASIS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

REAP GRANT #FAP-12-0003-R

Revenue
Grant Income $0
Total Revenue $0

Expenditures

Engineering & Construction $15,525
Total Expenditures $15,525
Revenue over (under) expenditures ($15,525)

Fund Balance - Beginning $0
Fund Balance - Ending $15,525

See Accountant's Agreed-Upon Procedures Report.
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EXHIBIT §

TOWN OF CUSTER CITY, OKLAHOMA
CALCULATION OF WATER COSTS PER 1,000 GALLONS - CASH BASIS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

Dollar Attributable

Cost To Water
COSTS Amount  Production
Debt Retirement $8,900 100%
Insurance 9,831 50%
Kiwash Electric 10,319 100%
Repairs 1,533 100%
Supplies 25 100%
Salary 49,906 50%
Water Lease Costs 7,594 100%
Vehicle Expense 3,281 50%
Water Testing 2,533 100%
DEPRECIATION LIFE
Water Tower 11-30-10 $317,500 25
Equipment 141,196 25
Water Wells 13,054 20
Computer 2-28-10 798 5
Printer 06-30-10 1,113 5
JD Mower 1-31-11 6,804 5
Computer 2-28-10 798 5
Copier 11-30-10 350 5
Major Well Repairs 7-31-11 18,197 20
Major Well Repairs 11-30-11 7,247 20
Printer 3-31-12 1,113 5
Water Well/System 6-30-12 103,585 25
Printer 9-30-12 999 5
Total Production Costs $706,676

Gallons Produced

Cost Per 1,000 Gallons of Water Produced

See Accountant's Agreed-Upon Procedures Report.
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Production
Cost

$8,900
4,916
10,319
1,533
25
24,953
7,594
1,641
2,533

$12,700
5,648
653
160
223
1,361
160
70
910
362
223
4,143
200

$89,227
29,384,000

$3.04




